strengthen its financial position. The gross proceeds of the Subscription will be HK$81
million. The net proceeds of the Subscription are estimated to be approximately HK$80.80
million. It is intended that all net proceeds from the Subscription will be used for future
investments in beauty and health-care products and beauty and health salons in Hong Kong
and overseas should the appropriate opportunities arise, as development costs of the Group’s
E-shop and as general working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company had not carried out any fund raising exercise by way of issue of equity
securities in the 12-month period immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 229,513,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after completion of the Subscription are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of
the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Promised Return Limited
 (Note 1) 145,872,000 63.56 145,872,000 61.16

Directors
Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson
 and Ms Chung Pui Wan
 (Note 2) 10,192,000 4.44 10,192,000 4.27

Chan Chi Chau 800,000 0.35 800,000 0.34

Yip Kwok Li 200,000 0.09 200,000 0.08

Public
The Subscriber – – 9,000,000 3.77

Other public Shareholders 72,449,000 31.56 72,449,000 30.38

Total 229,513,000 100.00 238,513,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Promised Return Limited is wholly owned by Deco City Limited which in turn is a company indirectly

wholly owned by a discretionary trust, DBS Trustee H.K. (Jersey) Limited, whose beneficiaries comprise

family members of Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson and Ms. Chung Pui Wan. Promised Return Limited is a

special vehicle used solely for the purpose of holding the Shares for the benefit of the discretionary trust

in which Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson and Ms. Chung Pui Wan are the founders.

2. Out of these Shares, 7,392,000 Shares are jointly owned by Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson and Ms. Chung Pui